EFFECTIVE:

January 1st, 1973

ELECTRO MUSIC o A DIVISION OF CBS MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, LTD. o 375 TERMINAL AVENUE, VANCOUVER 4, B.C. o TELEPHONE (604) 688-2585

NEW NO.  OLD. NO.
#010249

#010298  #727-1
#010314  #10-31
#010322

#010520  #10-528
#010629  #10-62
#010710 #10-71
#010934

#010975  #251-13
#011007  #122-12
#011023  #251-12
#011551

#011569

#011577

#011700 #117
#011874  #53-1
#011882  #53-3
#012203  #120-20
#012377

#012385

#012526  #125-32
#012534  #125-33
#012559  #125-50
#012617  #26-1
#012625  #126-2
#012823  #28-2
#013078  #300-407
#013284  #32-1
#013342

#013417  #5-14
#013748

#013847

#014019  #10-401
#014027  #10-402
#014076  #100407
#014159  #10-4010
#014795  #300-408
#014977

#015255

#015263

#015594  #122-1
#0 15644

#015842  #102-25
#015883  #102-30
#015925 #102-50
#015941  #59-4
#015958  #59-5
#016857

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Switch - 3 Position

Cable - 6 conductor - per foot
Rotor Support (Model 120)

Cap c/w Clamp

Rotor Shaft Assembly

Bearing Assembly

Motor, Large

Bleeder Resistor 8 Ohm 10 W
Transformer, Output

Transformer, Power

Transformer, Power

Adapter Phono-Jack (Model 16)
Adapter Universal (Model 16)
Adapter Cannon-type (Model 16)
Rotor Belt - Lower

Console Connector

Echo Switch Assembly

Cabinet Connector

Crossover Assembly (Model 16)
Foot Control Assembly (Model 16)
Motor - Slow

Motor Assembly - Slow

12" Speaker 8 Ohm (120/125)
Console Connector Box

Switch Assembly Tremolo/Chorale
Resistor Plug-in 8 Ohm

Motor Assembly - Slow

Bearing Assembly - Rotor Support
Adapter - Hammond 'J"

Case, Brake #5/6 - Tremolo/Off/Chorale
Cover, Vinyl (Model 16)

Relay - X77

Motor - Large

Pulley Assembly

Motor - Small Upper

Neoprene Tire

Motor - Small

Motor Assembly - 2 Speed - Model 16
Reverb Control Kit

Switch Case - Reverb

Switch Assembly - Tremolo
Console Connector Box

Pulley, Eccentric

Motor Assembly - 2 Speed

Shaft § Pulley Assembly (X77P)
Mercotac - Rotary Contact

Connector, Mercotac Cap
Amplifier 125/225
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NEW NO.

OLD NO.

#017053
#017277
#017301
#017319
#017434
#017459

#017509

#017558
#017574
#017582
#017673
#017749
#018077
#018309
#018408
#018432
#018846
#018937
#019109
#019117
#019554
#019588
#020081
#020115
#020263
#020701
#020271
#020297
#020305
#020313
#020446
#020560
#020701
#020842
#020966
#021048
#021113
#021121
#021139
#021170
#021600
#021618
#021709
#022178
#022186
#022301
#022319
#022640
#022681
#022756
#022764
#022871
#022962
#023044
#023051
1023168
#023176

#103-25
#727
#17-30

#122
#122-3
#17-50
#125-20

#125-30
#125-40
#147

#300-405
#428-1
#428-13
#3M
#540-34

#6L6GC

#203
#203-1

#104
#100-11
#100-12

#5100-60

#6550
#0C-3

DESCRIPTION

Pulley, Eccentric Drive - X77L
Cable, 6 Conductor - 30 Ft.

Rotor Support Assembly, Lower (Model 16)

Rotor Support Assembly (Model 16)
Amplifier (142/122)

Switch Case, Tremolo/Chorale

Shaft § Pulley Assembly

Cabinet Connector 125/225

Plug Assembly, 5 pin, Jumper
Motor Assembly - 2 Speed

Rotor § Grommet Assembly
Amplifier (145/147)

Transistor - Pre-Amp Q5

Pulley

Switch Assembly - Tremolo

Tremolo Control Terminal Box

Echo Control Assembly - No Cable
Large Motor Assembly - Fast

Cable Ends - Female 9 Conductor c/w Cap
Cable Ends - Male 9 Conductor c/w Cap
Switch Assembly On/Tremolo/Off
Switch Assembly Echo

Capacitor

Resistor 150 Ohm 10 W

Fuse - 2 Amp

Belt - Rotor

Tube

Plug-Load Resistor

Treble Driver 16 Ohm

Ring Spacer

Transformer, Power (Pre-Amp)
Circuit Breaker (Pre-Amp)

Belt - Rotor

Circuit Board Assembly (Pre-Amp)
Yamaha Adapter - D2B/D7

Drive Belt - Upper

Transformer - Power

Transformer - Output (Same as 025403)
Circuit Assembly

Plug Assembly - 9 Pin

Cable Assembly - 9 Conductor - 30 Feet
Cable - 9 Conductor - Bulk/per foot
Power Relay - 9 Conductor

Brake Kit (#4)

Brake Kit (#5)

Tube

Tube

Switch Assembly Tremolo/Chorale
Switch Assembly - Echo

Space Generator Assembly X77L
Circuit Board/Tremolo Gen. X77/900
Cable Assembly 9 Conductor 12 Pin
Capacitor - 5000 MFD - 50V

Plug - 12 Contact c/w Cap

Socket - 12 Contact cw Cap
Transistor Sockets

Mica Insulating Washer

Page - 2 -

SUGG. RTL  DLR CST
$ 1.89 $ 1.13
$ 27.00 $ 16.20
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ .77 $ .46
$181.30 $108.78
$ 2.61 $ 1.57
$ 6.75 $ 4.05
$ 40.45 $ 24.27
$ .36 $ .22
$ 48.87 $ 29.32
$ 28.98 $ 17.39
$190.30 $114.18
$ 4.14 $ 2.48
$ 2.25 $ 1.35
$ 7.47 $ 4.48
$ 22.55 $ 13.53
$ 36.55 $ 21.93
$ 31.19 $ 18.71
$ 1.67 $ 1.00
$ 1.67 $ 1.00
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 31.19 $ 18.71
$ 2.25 $:°¥:35
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ .36 $ .22
$ 2.25 $ 1.35
$ 6.39 $ 3.83
$ .76 $ .46
$ 82.94 $ 49.76
$ .36 § —:22
$ 5.99 $ 3.59
$ 2.61 $ 1.57
$ 2.25 $ 1.35
$ 38.52 $ 23.11
$ 11.25 $ 6.75
$ 2.25 $ 135
$ 39.56 $2%: 74
$ 21.51 $ 12.91
$ 24.75 $ 14.85
$ 1.49 $---.89
$ 27.00 $ 16.20
$ .58 $ 235
$ 42.93 $ 25.76
$ 49.28 $ 29.57
$ 42.93 $ 25.76
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 5.63 $ 5.38
$ 16.02 $ 9.61
$ 19.31 $ 11.59
$163.40 $ 98.04
$ 46.89 $ 28.13
$ 37.00 $ 22.20
$ 10.49 $ 6.29
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ 1.89 $ 1.13
$ .36 g .99
$ .36 $ .22



NEW NO.

OLD NO.

#023580
#023523
#023598
#023606
#023762
#023879
#025174
#024208
#024240
#024497
#024976
#025007
#025015
#025023
#025072
#025403
#025411
#026237
#026435
#026864
#026914
#026955
#027011
#027029
#027052
#027060
#027086
#027094
#027110
#027318
#027649
#027714
#028787
#028803
#029025
#029033
#029058
#029199
#029397
#029546
#029892
#030387
#030437
#030817
#030825
#030833
#031047
#031054
#031062
#031070
#031088
#031096
#031260
#031310
#031344
#031450
#031534
#031542

#52-3

#4-14
#253-2
#25
#25-1
#25-2
#25-7

#27-1
#27-2
#27-5
#27-6
#27-8
#27-9
#27=11

#625-12
#625-18
#7189

#12AU7A

#3H-2
#26-3

#725-15

#4H-7
#272-7

#023689
#234697

DESCRIPTION

Transistor Plastic Cover

Plug Assembly - 12 Contact
Circuit Board - Space Generator
Transistor - Field Effect (FET)
Transistor (2N3055)

Console Adapter - Hammond '"T"
Switch Assembly - Echo

Control Assembly - Echo
Auxiliary Switch - Echo/Main
Case - #4 Brake On/Chorale/Off
Switch Assembly Tremolo/Chorale
Amplifier - Type 25
Transformer, Power

Transformer Output

Diode Board Assembly Rectifier 125/225
Transformer (021121) Output
Transformer, Output

Pre-Amp Transistor Q1l, Q2
Pre-Amp Switch Tremolo & Power
Rotor Assembly (Model 825)
Relay

Speaker 10" 4 Ohm (Model 16)
Adapter - Hammond

Adapter - Hammond K § E

Adapter - Wurlitzer

Adapter - Gulbransen
Adapter - Lowrey
Adapter - Universal

Adapter - Thomas

Capacitor 0.1 MFD - 600 VDC

Relay 115 Volt 145/147

Cabinet Connector (Model 16)

Fuse - 2A 125V Slo Blo

Volume Control

Tube

Tube

Plugs c¢/w Amp Bracket Mounting

Switch Case Echo/Ensemble/Main

Switch Assembly Echo

Cable Ends - Female 6 Conductor c/w Cap
Capacitor 30/30/30/10 MF

Rectifier Diode SCR (900-D11 D13)
Transformer, Power

Control Assembly (3M Terminal Box)
Control Assembly (4H Terminal Box)
Adapter 5M to 6F

Speaker 6 x 9 8 Ohm X77 Drum

Speaker 8" 8 Ohm

Speaker 6 x 9 16 Ohm (X77L/910)
Speaker Jensen 15" 4 Chm (X77L/P/900)
Power Supply X77L

Amp & Heat Sink Assembly X77L

Speaker Treble Driver 16 Ohm X77L/P/900
Power Supply Circuit Bd. Ass' X77L
Plug Assembly - X77L

Rectifier Diode

Circuit Ass'y Vibrato Amp X77L/P - RED
Circuit Ass'y Pedal Amp X77L/P/900 - ORANGE
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SUGG RTL DLR CST
$ .36 $ .22
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ 49.95 $ 29.97
$ 1.89 $ 1.13
$ 5.99 $ 3.59
$ 13.95 $ 8.37
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 12.38 $ 7.43
$ 31.17 $ 18.70
$ 4.50 $ 2.70
$ 13.50 $ 8.10
$138.78 $ 83,27
$ 28.98 $ 17.39
$ 18.27 $ 10.96
$ 10.13 $ 6.08
$ 21.51 $ 12,91
$ 13.50 $ 8.10
$ 1.13 $ .68
$ 4.14 $ 2.48
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 9,72 $ 5.83
$ 78.08 $ 46.85
$ 13.95 $ 8.37
$ 10.26 $ 6.16
$ 7.96 $ 4.78
$ 9.45 $ 5.67
$ 14.09 $ 8.45
$ 5.63 $ 3.38
$ 10.26 $ 6.16
$ 1.13 $ .68
$ 10.26 $ 6.16
$ 49.95 $ 29.97
$ .76 $ .46
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ 4.14 $ 2.48
$ 3.37 ~$ 1.35
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ 1.89 $ 1.13
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 1.04 $ .62
$ 5.63 $ 3.38
$ 4.14 $ 2.48
$ 45.86 $ 27.52
$ 13.50 $ 8.10
$ 13.86 $ 8.32
$ 11.25 $ 6.75
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
$117.32 $ 70.39
$191.21 $114.73
$213.66 $128.20
$ 80.00 $ 48.00
$123.57 $ 74.14
$ 4.86 $ 2.92
$ 1.49 $ .89
$ 36.40 $ 21.84
$ 42.70 $ 25.62



NEW NO.

OLD NO.

#031559
#031567
#031641
#031799
#032243
#033845
#033852
#034256
#034264
#034488
#034496
#035402
#035659
#037234
#037242
#037564
#037622
#037648
#038117
#038208
#038588
#040469
#040402
#040485
#041327
#041509
#041582
#041616
#041665
#041988
#042127
#042168
#042200
#042309
#042432
#042754
#042770
#042911
#043828
#043836
#044669
#044826
#044842
#045088
#045096
#045104
#045153
#045203
#045336
#045393
#045575
#045740
#045799
#047225
#047829
#048025
#048033
#048066
#048108

#023689
#023689

#3H-1
#6C5T
#115CS5T
#6

#7

#5D

#5B

#727-5

#541

#429-1

#722

#428-2
#428-3
#428-6
#428-10

DESCRIPTION

Circuit Ass'y Non Vibrato Amp X77L/P-YELLOW
Circuit Ass'y Percussion Amp X77L/P - GREEN

Wiring Harness - X77P

Circuit Ass'y Board - High Frequency
Switch Ass'y Echo

Tube (#6 Brake)

Tube (#4, 5 & 7 Brake)

Brake Kit

Brake Kit #7

Power Relay (5D - 251)

Power Relay (5B - 122 Etc)

Echo Control Ass'y No Cable (4H)
Cable Adapter 6F to 5M

Treble Amp Circuit Board Ass'y - 900
Reverb Amp Circuit Board Ass'y - 900
Motor Assembly - 2 Speed - Lower
Heat Sink Panel - 900

Potentiometer 20K - 900 (Volume Control)
Adapter - Thomas (7160 Kit)

Console Connector Box

Yamaha Adapter (E-3)

Rotor Assembly - Wood

Motor Assembly - 2 Speed - 900
Tremolo Generator Assembly - 900
Power Supply - 900

Circuit Assembly Board - Power Supply 900
Reverb Pre-Amp Circuit Assembly - 900
Rectifier Diode

Lamp (Red Dot)

Wiring Harness - 900

Vinyl Cover - 900

Tremolo/Chorale Switch
Echo/Main/Ensemble Switch

Speaker 15" Utah - 4 Ohm (X77/900)
Connector Console Extension - 900
Adapter (8020 Kit)

Adapter - Hammond (027011)

Switch lever - 2 position

Speaker 15" Utah 16 Ohm (145/122)
Speaker 12' Utah 8 Ohm (120/125)
Potentiometer - 20K - 825

Capacitor - 3000 MFD - 50V

Adapter - Conn (7130Kit)

Circuit Assembly - Power Supply - 825
Transformer, Power (Model 825)

Heat Sink Panel (Model 825)

Speaker 12" 6 Ohm (825)

Motor Assemhly - 2 Speed (825)

Power Supply (Model 825)

Vinyl Cover (Model 825)

Cable § Plug Assembly - 9 Pin

Amp Circuit Assembly - 825

Wiring Harness Assembly - 825
Speaker 6 x 9 16 Ohm (205/610)
Switch Main/Echo/Ensemble
Transformer

Switch Case On/Tremolo/Off

Knob

Retainer Switch Assembly (Rubber Stop)
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SUGG RTL DLR CST
$ 35.37 $ 21.22
$ 35.37 $ 21.22
$ 8.23 $ 4.94
$ 32.13 $ 19.28
$ 14.63 $ 8.78
$ 9.72 $ 5.83
$ 9.36 $ 5.62
$ 41.50 $ 24.90
$ 18.00 $ 10.80
$ 42.93 $ 25.76
$ 34.34 $ 20.60
$ 28.98 $ 17.39
$ 9.72 $ 5.83
$ 34.30 $ 20.58
$ 35.37 $ 21.22
$ 59.18 $ 35.51
$ 27.95 $ 16.77
$ 1.13 $ .68
$ 4.86 $ 2.92
$ 43.74 $ 26.24
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 34.30 $ 20.58
$ 59.18 $ 35.51
$ 98.15 $ 58.89
$208.80 $125.28
$113.13 $ 67.88
$ 71.19 $ 42.71
$ .36 $ .22
$ .76 $ .46
$ 10.13 $ 6.08
$ 53.66 $ 32.20
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 12.38 $ 7.43
$117.32 $ 70.39
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
$ 10.13 $ 6.08
$ 17.15 $ 10.29
$ 3.74 $ 2.24
$113.72 $ 68.23
$ 48.92 $ 29.35
$ 1.89 $ 1.13
$ 7.11 $ 4.27
$ 12.74 $ 7.65
$ 99.63 $ 59.78
$ 27.95 $ 16.77
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
§191.21 $114.73
49.00 g 29,40
159,57 { 95.74
$ 24.25 $ 14.55
$ 4.86 $ 2.92
$ 88.70 $ 53.22
$ 3.38 $ 2.03
$ 20.39 $ 12.23
$ 26.91 $ 16.15
$ 9.00 $ 5.40
$ 2.25 $ 1.35
$ .36 $ .22
$ .14 $ .09



Page - 5 -

NEW NO.  OLD NO. DESCRIPTION SUGG RTL DLR CST
#048116  #428-11 Retainer Switch $ .10 $§ .05
#049320 Power Supply - X77P $256.10 $153.66
#049387 Power Supply Circuit Assembly - X77P $147.38 $ 88.43
#049411 Plug Assembly - 9 Pin - X77P $ 6.35 $ 3.81
#050245 Bearing $ 14.99 $ 9.00
#050500  #505 Pulley - 3 Step $ 2.61 $ 1.57
#050708  #507 Idler Assembly $ 6.75 $ 4.05
#050716 Idler Bearing $ 4.50 $ 2.70
#050724  #507-2 Idler Pulley § 1.13 $ .68
#050732 Idler Spring $ 1.13 $ .68
#050807  #508 Treble Horn Assembly c/w Bearing $ 22.55 $ 13.53
#050815  #508-1 Treble Horn $ 11.25 $§ 6.75
#050823  #508-2 Treble Horn Reflector $ 1.13 $ .68
#050849  #508-4 Treble Horn Bearing $ 10.17 $§ 6.10
#050906  #509 Treble Horn Spindle Assembly $ 7.88 $ 5.08
#051003  #510 Upper Rotor Support Assembly $ 8.23 $ 4.94
#051037  #510-3 Grommet $ .14 $ .09
#051045  #510-4 Rotor Ball Bearing $ 5.22 $ 3.13
#051102  #511 Lower Rotor Bearing Assembly $ 7.11 $ 4.27
#051300  #513 Bass Rotor Assembly $ 38.52 $ 23.11
#051326  #513-2 Grommet $ .14 $ .09
#051607  #516 Motor Pulley $ 1.13 $ .68
#051706  #517 Shaft § Pulley Assembly $ 6.75 $ 4.05
#051771  #517-57 Rotor Pulley $ 1.49 $ .89
#052308  #523 Speaker 15" 16 Ohm (145/122) $115.52 $ 69.31
#052803  #528 Crossover Assembly 16 Ohm 800HZ $ 27.95 $ 16.77
#054007  #540 Motor Assembly 2 Speed - Upper $ 58.14 $ 34.88
#054031  #540-33 Motor Assembly - Slow - Small $ 16.02 $ 9.61
#055103  #525-10 Transformer, Output $ 31.19 $ 18,71
#055111  #525-11 Filter Choke $ 10.89 $§ 6,53
#055129  #525-12 Relay - 5000 Ohm 142/122 $ 10.13 $ 6.08
#055178  #525-17 Fuse Holder $ 1.49 $ .89
#055186  #525-18 Volume Control $ 1.49 $ .89
#055210  #525-21 Socket Capacitor $ 2.25 $ 1.35
#055228  #525-212 Rectifier Diode $ 1.89 $ 1.13
#055269  #525-26 Circuit Assembly - Rectifier $ 10.49 $ 6.29
#060269 #6026 Motor - Large - Lower $ 24.75 $ 14.85
#060574  #6057-9 Motor Assembly - 2 Speed - Upper $ 48.87 $ 29.32
#060616 Rotor Pulley Assembly - 825 $ 5.99 $ 3.59
#060632 #6063 Bearing Assembly $ 1.89 $ 1.13
#060640  #6064-5 Shaft § Pulley Assembly $ 11.61 $ 6.97
#060657  #6065-5 Shaft § Pulley Assembly $ 11.25 $ 6.75
#060913 Adapter - Conn (7917 Kit) $ 5.99 $ 3.59
#061168 Adapter - Conn (7167 Kit) $ 16.02 $ 9.61
#061366 #6136 Pre-Amp Transistor - Q3, Q4 $ 1.12 $ .67
#061523 Transformer, Power $ 18.27 $ 10.96
#061721  #727-2 Cable Ends - Male - 6 Conductor $ 1.49 $ .89
#062026 #6202-7 Baldwin Adapter $ 6.75 $ 4.05
#062091 #6209 Adapter $ 4.14 $ 2.48



